Carrying value at end of period 136.3 135.1
of which: Gross value 149.2 148.0

Accumulated impairments recognised
at the end of period (12.9) (12.9)

* Restated according to IFRS 11 (see notes 1.a and 2).

144

Sensitivity of the main Goodwill valuations to a 10-basis point change in the cost of capital,
a 1% change in the cost/income ratio and a 50 basis-point change in the growth rate to perpetuity.

Even when retaining for the impairment test, the three worst changes in the table, there would be no need to
depreciate the goodwill of UGT Leasing Solutions.

6.p  NON-CURRENT ASSETS HELD FOR SALE

At 31 December 2013 and pursuant to IFRS 5, two operating properties owned by the Société Immobilière de
Monterey SA and the Société Immobilière du Royal Building SA were reclassified at a net value of EUR 33.1 million
in non-current assets held for sale. The sale of these properties could not be carried out in 2014.

However, this delay does not affect the desire of the Bank to dispose of those assets; the sales are planned for later
in 2015.

In millions of euros at 31 December 2014 Leasing Solutions
Cost of capital 7.9%

Adverse change (+10 basis points) (53.3)
Positive change (-10 basis points) 55.1

Cost/income ratio 1) 44.5%
Adverse change (+1%) (79.1)
Positive change (-1%) 79.1

Growth rate to perpetuity 2.0%
Adverse change (-50 basis points) (130.5)
Positive change (+50 basis points) 154.5

1) From 2016

145

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

6.q  PROVISIONS FOR CONTINGENCIES AND CHARGES

Changes in provisions by type

In millions of euros 31
December

2013*

Net
additions

to
provisions

Provisions
used

Remeasurement
recognised
directly in

equity

Changes
in scope of

consolidation

Movements
in exchange

rates
and other

movements

31
December

2014

Provisions for employee benefits 125.4 1.3 (4.1) 4.8 - 3.4 130.8
provisions for defined-benefit pension plan